
County of Albany

Legislation Text

Harold L. Joyce
Albany County Office

Building
112 State Street - Albany,

NY 12207

File #: TMP-3201, Version: 1

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Description (e.g., Contract Authorization for Information Services):
Request to purchase replacement of MVP Arena Centerhung Video Scoreboard & LED Ribbon
Boards

Date: March 9, 2022

Submitted By: Robert Belber

Department: MVP Arena

Title: GM

Phone: 518-487-2008

Department Rep.

Attending Meeting: Robert Belber, MVP Arena

Purpose of Request:

☐ Adopting of Local Law

☐ Amendment of Prior Legislation

☐ Approval/Adoption of Plan/Procedure

☐ Bond Approval

☐ Budget Amendment
☒ Contract Authorization

☐ Countywide Services

☐ Environmental Impact/SEQR

☐ Home Rule Request

☐ Property Conveyance
☐ Other: (state if not listed) Click or tap here to enter text.

CONCERNING BUDGET AMENDMENTS

Increase/decrease category (choose all that apply):

☐ Contractual

☐ Equipment

☐ Fringe

☐ Personnel

County of Albany Printed on 3/10/2022Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: TMP-3201, Version: 1

☐ Personnel Non-Individual

☐ Revenue

Increase Account/Line No.: Click or tap here to enter text.
Source of Funds: Click or tap here to enter text.
Title Change: Click or tap here to enter text.

CONCERNING CONTRACT AUTHORIZATIONS

Type of Contract:
☐ Change Order/Contract Amendment
☒ Purchase (Equipment/Supplies)

☐ Lease (Equipment/Supplies)

☐ Requirements

☐ Professional Services

☐ Education/Training

☐ Grant
 Choose an item.
Submission Date Deadline Click or tap to enter a date.

☐ Settlement of a Claim
☐ Release of Liability
☐ Other: (state if not listed)  Click or tap here to enter text.

Contract Terms/Conditions:

Party (Name/address):
Daktronics
201 Daktronics Drive
Brookings, SD 57006
Scott Wilson-Regional Sales / Thomas Westman-Project Mgr.

Additional Parties (Names/addresses):
Click or tap here to enter text.

Amount/Raise Schedule/Fee: $2,838,000                                                                 Materials/on-site Install

& Supervision/Training - $2,025.914                                                                                                                   Physical Installation
- $590,596                                                                                                                                                                     Electrical
Installation - $224,490
Total Project Certified as per Sourcewell Contract #050819 - $2,841,000
Project Completion Date - November 1, 2022

Scope of Services: See Daktronics Quote/Proposal Attached Herein

Bond Res. No.: Click or tap here to enter text.
Date of Adoption: Click or tap here to enter text.

County of Albany Printed on 3/10/2022Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: TMP-3201, Version: 1

CONCERNING ALL REQUESTS

Mandated Program/Service:  Yes ☐ No ☒
If Mandated Cite Authority:  Click or tap here to enter text.

Is there a Fiscal Impact:  Yes ☒ No ☐

Anticipated in Current Budget:  Yes ☒ No ☐

County Budget Accounts:
Revenue Account and Line:
Revenue Amount:  Click or tap here to enter text.

Appropriation Account and Line: AA712802451

Appropriation Amount: $2,838,000

Source of Funding - (Percentages)
Federal: Click or tap here to enter text.
State: Click or tap here to enter text.
County: 100%
Local: Click or tap here to enter text.

Term
Term: (Start and end date) Project Completion Date - November 1, 2022

Length of Contract: Click or tap here to enter text.

Impact on Pending Litigation  Yes ☐ No ☒
If yes, explain:  Click or tap here to enter text.

Previous requests for Identical or Similar Action:
Resolution/Law Number: Click or tap here to enter text.
Date of Adoption: Click or tap here to enter text.

Justification: (state briefly why legislative action is requested)
The existing video scoreboard and LED ribbon board systems are now 11 years old and the systems are outdated and

failing in operation during games presented at the MVP Arena. The scorers tables and the overall scoring system that

feeds the scores for teams, time clock and fouls etc. to the board for display for fans is not working properly. The NCAA

requires fully functioning video scoreboards with scoring systems and time clocks that are accurate and operating

correctly. With the NCAA Men’s Basketball coming back to Albany in March of 2023 it is imperative that we replace these

systems prior to the start of the 2022-2023 Siena Basketball Season as well as the start of the NLL Albany FireWolves

2022-2023 Season which starts in December of 2022. The proposed procurement is through Sourcewell contract #

050819 and a concurrence letter from the Albany County Division of Purchasing is attached.

County of Albany Printed on 3/10/2022Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

